45
The international Practice of Statistical
Property Valuation Methods and the
Possibilities of introducing Automated
Valuation Models in Hungary*
Áron Horváth – Blanka Imre – Zoltán Sápi
In the wake of regulatory, information technology and methodological changes,
statistical property valuation has gained traction in Hungary. This paper looks at

An AVM using neural networks that calculates proper-
ty value based on learned relationships first between
individual property characteristics, followed by proper-
ty and surface area characteristics.
US6115694 2000 Cheetham–Bonissone A computer-implemented method for validating spe-
cified prices on real property.
US6609109 2003 Bradley–Gordon–
McManus
An AVM combining the results of predictive models.
US6609118 2003 Khedkar–Bonissone–
Golibersuch
Calculates property value by combining three proces-
ses: the first is based on location and living area, the
second is based on a fuzzy neural network model, and
the third uses a case based reasoning process.
US20010039506 2001 Robbins An AVM that uses a comparative sales method.
US20030149658 2003 Rossbach–Conway This system defines property value and its warranty for
appraisal, protecting the party from the consequences
of an inaccurate AVM appraisal.
US20040019517 2004 Sennott The method determines whether there is sufficient
information about a property to run an AVM.
US20040153330 2004 Miller–Hansen–
Sennott–Sklarz
A process for evaluating default and foreclosure loss
risk, which uses an AVM estimate as one of the first
steps.
US20050288942 2005 Graboske–Walker–
Helbert
Chooses the most accurate AVM calculation among
those available to maximize AVM utilisation.
US20060085234 2006 Cagan Calculates the deviation of AVM appraisals.